
Corrigendum - II 
 

 (RFP No:OCAC-NeGP-INFRA-0024-2018-19012, Dtd:08/03/2019) 
FOR SUPPLY, INSTALLATION & WARRANTY SUPPORT OF IT INFRASTRUCTURE FOR ODISHA STATE 

DATA CENTRE(OSDC), BHUBANESWAR 
 

Important :-  The corrigendum is to be read, duly signed on each page and submitted along with the original 
RFP document published on the websites http://www.ocac.in and www.odisha.gov.invide RFP Enquiry No.: - 

OCAC-NeGP-INFRA-0024-2018-19012, Dtd:08/03/2019. 
S. 

No. 
RFP reference 

page no. 
Existing clause Amended clause 

1.  

Page no. – 4, 
RFP Schedule, 
(5)  

Last date and time for Submission of Bid - 
2:00 PM, 06.05.2019 

"Last Date of submission of bid: - 2:00 PM, 
03.06.2019. 
Opening of Pre-Qualification Bids (PQ): -  
Package I – 3:30 PM, 03.06.2019  
Package II - 4:00 PM, 03.06.2019 
Package III - 4:30 PM, 03.06.2019 
Package IV - 5:00 PM, 03.06.2019 
Package V - 5:30 PM, 03.06.2019 
Opening of Technical Bids (TB) - To be 
Informed. 
Opening of Commercial Bids (CB) - To be 
Informed 
 

2.  

1. Fact Sheet,  
Page No. 5 

RFP Document 
 
RFP Document can be downloaded from 
http://www.ocac.in or 
http://www.odisha.gov.in. The bidders are 
required to submit the RFP document fee of 
Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five thousand only) in 
the form of a demand draft in favour of 
“Odisha Computer Application Centre“, 
payable at Bhubaneswar from any of the 
Scheduled Bank along with the Proposal 
(The bidder can produce the document fee 
once if applying for different package). 

RFP Document 
 
RFP Document can be downloaded from 
http://www.ocac.in or http://www.odisha.gov.in. 
The bidders are required to submit the RFP 
document fee of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five 
thousand only) in the form of a demand draft in 
favour of “Odisha Computer Application Centre“, 
payable at Bhubaneswar from any of the 
Scheduled Bank along with the Proposal (The 
bidder will produce the document fee once, 
irrespective of the no. of packages, the bidder is 
bidding) 
 

3.  

Page No 15, 
Point no 16 
Serviceability 

System  should  support  embedded  remote  
support  to  transmit  hardware events 
directly to OEM or an authorized partner for 
automated phone support. he server should 
support monitoring and recording changes in 
the server hardware and system 
configuration. It assists in diagnosing 
problems and delivering rapid resolution 
when system failures occur.  
Should provide remote firmware update 
functionality. 
•     Should help provide proactive 
notification of actual or impending 
component failure  alerts  on  critical  
components  like  CPU,  Memory  and HDD.  
Solution should help simplify the 
infrastructure management plan. 
•     Solution  should  be  provided  for  
monitoring  &  analysis  feature  to  predict, 
prevent and auto-resolve problems and by 
providing automating case creation and log 
file submission for the problems that can't be 
auto-resolved. Solution shall help simplify 

The server should support monitoring and 
recording changes in the server hardware and 
system configuration. It assists in diagnosing 
problems and delivering rapid resolution when 
system failures occur.  
Should provide remote firmware update 
functionality. 
•     Should help provide proactive notification of 
actual or impending component failure  alerts  
on  critical  components  like  CPU,  Memory  
and HDD.  Solution should help simplify the 
infrastructure management plan. 
•     Solution  should  be  provided  for  
monitoring  &  analysis  feature  to  predict, 
prevent and auto-resolve problems and by 
providing automating case creation and log file 
submission for the problems that can't be auto-
resolved. Solution shall help simplify the 
infrastructure management plan. Should provide  
automatic  secure  BIOS  recovery, 
cryptographically signed firmware updates. 
 

http://www.ocac.in/
http://www.odisha.gov.in/


S. 
No. 

RFP reference 
page no. 

Existing clause Amended clause 

the infrastructure management plan. Should 
provide silicon based  hardware  root  of  
trust,  automatic  secure  BIOS  recovery, 
cryptographically signed firmware updates. 
 

4.  5.3. Eligibility 
Criteria, 
5.3.1.Pre-
qualification 
Criteria, Point 
no. 9, page no. 
18 
 
6.3. Eligibility 
Criteria, 
6.3.1.Pre-
qualification 
Criteria, point 
#9, Page #26 
 
7.4. Eligibility 
Criteria, 
7.4.1.Pre-
qualification 
Criteria, point 
#9, Page #37 
 
8.3 Eligibility 
Criteria, 
8.3.1.Pre-
qualification 
Criteria, point 
#9, Page #52 
 
9.3 Eligibility 
Criteria, 
9.3.1.Pre-
qualification 
Criteria, point 
#9, Page #58 

I. The Bidder must have a registered 
/Branch office in Odisha or if not having 
office in Odisha should submit an 
undertaking to open office within one month 
after getting the Purchase Order. 
II. The Bidder must have 
service/maintenance professionals available 
in Odisha. 
Documents required:A Self Certified letter 
by an authorized signatory mentioning the 
list of service/maintenance professionals. 

Clarification: 
 
"Bidder(s), providing Undertaking regarding 
opening an office in Odisha State may mention 
that, their Service/Maintenance Professionals 
will be available  in Odisha after opening an 
office in Odisha state" 

5.  Page no- 19, 
clause 5.3.1, 
(10) 
 

Document required : In shape of DD from a 
schedule bank  
 

Clarification: 
 
"EMD in the form of a Demand Draft OR Bank 
Guarantee (in the format specified in Clause 
14.4 of RFP), issued by any Scheduled Bank in 
favor of “Odisha Computer Application 
Centre”, payable at Bhubaneswar, and should 
be valid for 180 days from the last date of 
submission of the RFP." 
 

6.   Additional Clause The proposed backup software must have 
successful integration capabilities with 
VMware infrastructure solutions of Package 
IV  

7.  Page no. 22, 
Section – 
6.2.1,Capacit(6) 
 

Proposed D2D solution shall be quoted with 
at-least 100TB of usable capacity. 
 

Additional Clause: 
 
"Retention Policy: 
 
Proposed appliance should be sized 
appropriately for backup of 100TB (30% DB and 



S. 
No. 

RFP reference 
page no. 

Existing clause Amended clause 

70% File System) data as per below backup 
policies 
a. Daily Incremental Backup – retained for 4 
weeks in disk based appliance. Then it will 
transfer to Tape Library. 
b. Weekly Full Backup for all data types – 
retained for 2 month in disk based appliance. 
Then it will transfer to Tape Library. 
 
The solution should be quoted with a min. 
usable capacity of 100 TB and should be 
scalable to minimum 200 TB usable. Any 
additional capacity required as per sizing needs 
to be proposed by the bidder.  

8.  Page no. 23 
Section –
Functionalities 
(2) 

Backup Software should support Online 
Archive data from production databases 
directly to a secondary database with 
commit consistency and transaction integrity 

Clause is deleted 

9.  Backup software must provide security 
features like Data Masking for Databases 

Clause is deleted 

10.  Package -III, 
Technical 
Specification for 
LED Full HD 
Display Video 
Wall System in 
(2x2) Matrix 
Format Page 
32 RFP Point 
7.3.1 

Connectivity - Inputs - HDMI,DVI-D,DP, 
OPS, Audio, RGB, USB 2.0&USB 3.0 

Connectivity - As required by (4x4) HDMI 
Matrix Switch with Scalar & Video Controller 

11.  

External Control - RS232C,RJ45,IR 
Receiver 

External Controller- as required by (4x4) HDMI 
Matrix Switch with Scalar & Video Controller 

Power- Smart Energy Saving , 80W or more Clause is deleted 

12.  Page no. 37, 
7.4.1 Pre 
Qualification 
Criteria, Sl No 7  
 

The Bidder must have successfully 
undertaken at the following numbers of 
systems , implementation  engagement of 
value specified here in  during the last 3 
financial years that is 2015-16, 2016-17, 
2017-18. 
− One project of similar nature not less than 
the amount Rs. 80 Lakhs ; or   Two projects 
of similar nature each of which not less than 
the amount Rs. 60 Lakhs ;  
OR 
− Three similar nature of work each of which 
not less than the amount Rs. 40 Lakh 
'Similar Nature' is defined as : Supply, 
Installation, of Video wall and there  
associated maintenance services for any 
Government /  Public Sector Enterprises in 
India 
 

Clause may Modified as: 
 
"The Bidder must have successfully undertaken 
at the following numbers of systems , 
implementation  engagement of value specified 
here in  during the last 3 financial years that is 
2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18. 
− One project of similar nature not less than the 
amount Rs. 50 Lakhs ; OR    
- Two projects of similar nature each of which 
not less than the amount Rs. 30 Lakhs ;  
OR 
− Three similar nature of work each of which not 
less than the amount Rs. 20 Lakh 
'Similar Nature' is defined as : Supply, 
Installation, of Video wall and there  associated 
maintenance services for any Government /  
Public Sector Enterprises in India" 
 

 
 
 
 

 


